[No. 306, A.]

[Published March 25, 1883.]

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to amend title of chapter 274, of the laws of 1878, so as to correspond with section 1, of said chapter, entitled, "an act to amend chapter 28, of the private and local laws of 1858, and to change the name of 'The Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Synod' to 'The Synod for the Norwegian Lutheran Church of America."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Amended.

SECTION 1. The title of chapter 274, of the laws of 1878, is hereby amended so as to correspond with section 1, of said chapter, and is to read as follows: "An act to amend chapter twenty-eight of the private and local laws of 1858, and to change the name of 'The Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Synod, of the state of Wisconsin,' to 'The Synod for the Norwegian Evangelical Lutheran Church of America.'"

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 18, 1885.

[No. 204, A.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to make available the provisions of chapter 322, laws of Wisconsin, 1883, entitled, "An act relative to the proceeds of the sale of swamp and overflowed lands, in the counties of Columbia and Sauk."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

. SECTION 1. It is hereby made the duty of the commissioners of public lands, within sixty days after the passage and publication of this act, to compute, in accordance with the provisions of chapter 322, laws of 1883, the amounts of all moneys due the counties of Sauk and Columbia,

Relating to proceeds of sales of overflowed lands in Columbia and Sauk Cos. from the sale of all swamp and overflowed lands situated in said counties, including all accessions of swamp and overflowed lands obtained by the state, from the United States, up to the present time, and all sales of such lands, whether made by the United States or the state of Wisconsin.

SECTION 2. When such computation shall have Amount to be been so made, said commissioners of public lands certified to see shall certify to the secretary of state the amount so found due the counties of Sauk and Columbia, whereupon, the secretary of state shall draw a warrant upon the state treasurer, in favor of each of the counties of Sauk and Columbia, for the amounts so found due them respectively, which shall be payable from the swamp land fund.

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. the swamp land fund, a sum of money sufficient to pay the warrants drawn under the provisions of this act, in favor of the counties of Sauk and Columbia.

SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of the state state treasurer treasurer, to withhold from the counties of Sauk to withhold money. and Columbia, hereafter, all sums of money due them on account of sales of swamp and overflowed lands, according to the provisions of chapter 322, laws of 1883, until the state shall have been fully reimbursed for all advances made under the provisions of this act.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 18, 1885.

[No. 111, A.]

[Published March 26, 1885.]

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT to authorize the Milwaukee and Rock River Canal Company to grant and convey its property and franchises to the city of Milwaukee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Milwaukee and Rock River Respecting Canal Company, incorporated by and under an conveyed to act of the legislature of the territory of Wiscon- city of Mil-waukee.